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For Construction of:

A STATE PROJECT

ALL
 ADDENDUM 

IN
CORPORATED

ASC 2024 Competition: 

Bid Close: Friday, February 08, 2024 at 9:00pm
Bid Close Location: 

1 Working Day added + 1 Day added to Closure
(7 days now)



1 Department of Transportation 
2 Olympia, Washington 98504 
3 November 21, 2022 
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8 ATTENTION: All Bidders and Planholders 
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16 Addendum No. 2 
17 

SR 534 

UNNAMED TRIBUTARY TO CARPENTER 
CREEK 
FISH PASSAGE  

18 The Special Provisions, Plans, and Proposal for this project are amended as follows: 
19 
20 Contaminated Soil 
21 

 Construction 
Contaminated soil has been identified under SR 534 within the work zone limits. 
WSDOT has performed testing and received the results in the table below. Plan 
pages are attached to this Addendum #2 to provide the extent of the contamination. 
Material will need to be disposed of per WA State Dept of Ecology or Snohomish 
Health District standards. 
 
One (1) working day and an additional 24 hours in the full SR 534 closure is granted 
to handle this work. 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Payment 
 Bid Item 79 to be added as one (1) Lump Sum to include all traffic control for the 

additional closure time and hauling and disposal of the material.  
  

 

22 
23  

24 
25  

26  

27  

28  

29  

30  

31  

32  

33  

34  

35  

36  

37  

38  

39  

40  

41  

42  

43  

44 
45  

46  

47  

48  

49  

50  

51  

52  

53  

 

ND - Not Detected

Sample
depth
from

bottom of
existing

asphalt (ft)
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CONSTRUCTION NOTES
BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 31 NON-FLARED TERMINAL 
(MAX-TENSION TL-2)1

LEGEND BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 31 TO BEAM 
GUARDRAIL TYPE 1 ADAPTOR2

15+00 NOTES:NEW EDGE OF WIDENED 
EMBANKMENTCONSTRUCTION ALIGNMENT

BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 31 1. SAWCUTS IN THE TRAVELED WAY SHALL BE PERPENDICULAR TO 
TRAFFIC FLOW WITH A NEAT VERTICAL EDGE.

3
EXISTING EDGE OF PAVEMENT NEW PAVED EDGE
EXISTING EDGE OF EMBANKMENT - NEW GUARDRAIL— I BEAM GUARDRAIL TRANSITION SECTION TYPE 244 TERMINAL PADS, EXCEPT AT NOTED, SHALL BE STANDARD PLAN C-22.45.2.

----------- EXISTING EDGE LINE WHITE [ ] NEW TRAFFIC BARRIER
GUARDRAIL TYPE 31 SHALL UTILIZE 8' OR 9’ POSTS AT LOCATIONS WHERE 
2.5' OF EMBANKMENT WIDENING IS NOT PROVIDED.

3.
EXISTING SKIP CENTER 
LINE YELLOW

BEAM GUARDRAIL TYPE 31 NON-FLARED TERMINAL5

CONTRACTOR DESIGNED 
BURIED STRUCTURE NO. 1 TRAFFIC BARRIER WITH 

BRIDGE RAILING TYPE BP-18
SEE SPECIALS PROVISIONS FOR CONTRACTOR DESIGNED PRECAST 
BRIDGE APPROACH SLAB.

4.EXISTING GUARDRAIL 6
NEW EDGE LINE WHITE

0 10 20PRECAST BRIDGE APPROACH SLAB 
(CONTRACTOR DESIGNED)

7NEW SKIP CENTER 
LINE YELLOW © SCALE IN FEETQUANTITY 

TABULATION NOTE

Plot 1FILE NAME T:\412334\XL6097 SR534 Trib to Carpenter Ck FP\CAE'CAD\ContractPlans\SR534 250 PS PV.dgn
REGION STATETIME 4:41:09 PM FED.AID PROJ.NO. SR 534

UNNAMED TRIBUTARY TO CARPENTER CR 
FISH PASSAGE

PLAN REF NONO.
10/4/2022DATE PV110 WASH &hardougPLOTTED BY

D. HARRIS JOB NUMBERDESIGNED BY Washington State 
Department of Transportation

-o\ oer, SHEET22A021D. HARRISENTERED BY 35
A. WILLIAMS LOCATION NO.CHECKED BY CONTRACT NO. OF

48SEE CT1S. BEIERPROJ. ENGR. PAVING PLANDATE DATE SHEETS
REGIONAL ADM. B. NIELSEN REVISION DATE BY P.E. STAMP BOX P.E. STAMP BOX
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